

Dhruv Wellness Limited

June 22, 2020

Katiligs					
Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action		
Long term Bank Facilities	15.00	CARE BB-; Stable ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (Double B Minus; Outlook: Stable; Issuer Not Cooperating)	Issuer Not Cooperating; Revised from CARE BB; Stable; Issuer Not Cooperating (Double B; Outlook-Stable; Issuer Not Cooperating)On the basis of best available information		
Total	15.00				
	(Rs. Fifteen Crore only)				

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

Ratings

CARE had, vide its press release dated March 28, 2019, placed the rating(s) of Dhruv Wellness Limited (DWL) under the 'issuer non-cooperating' category as DWL had failed to provide information for monitoring of the rating and had not paid the surveillance fees for the rating exercise as agreed to in its Rating Agreement. DWL continues to be non-cooperative despite repeated requests for submission of information through e-mails, phone calls and a letter/email dated June 15, 2020. In line with the extant SEBI guidelines, CARE has reviewed the rating on the basis of the best available information which however, in CARE's opinion is not sufficient to arrive at a fair rating.

Users of this rating (including investors, lenders and the public at large) are hence requested to exercise caution while using the above rating(s).

The rating has been revised on have been taken into account of non-cooperation by DWL and CARE's efforts to undertake a review of the ratings outstanding. CARE views information availability risk as a key factor in its assessment of credit risk.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

At the time of last rating on March 23, 2019 the following were the rating strengths and weaknesses (updated for the information available from BSE):

Key Rating Weaknesses

1

Relatively modest scale of operations albeit continuous & healthy growth over last 3 years: The scale of operations of DWL stood modest in the range of Rs.101.94 crore to Rs.117.04 crore over FY17-FY19. However, it has shown a continuous & healthy growth over FY17-FY19 owing to increase in distributorship tie-ups and increase in market demand. Further, during H1FY20, the company has registered TOI of Rs.42.24 crore. Nevertheless, owing to low profitability, the tangible net-worth stood small as on March 31, 2019.

Low & fluctuating profit margins susceptible to volatility in prices of FMGC products: The PBILDT margin of DWL stood low in the range of 1.87%-2.90% over FY17-FY19, given the FMCG wholesale trading nature of operations. Moreover, the PAT margin has been fluctuating in the range of 0.39% to 0.52% over the same period owing to fluctuations in various fixed costs and variable costs. Moreover, the profit margins are susceptible to volatility in prices of FMCG products, wherein the margin-sharing is at the discretion of the principal manufacturers against whom the company possesses low bargaining power.

Improvement in capital structure and weak debt coverage indicators: The capital structure of DWL has deteriorated with an overall gearing of 1.18x as on March 31, 2019 (vis-à-vis 0.92x as on March 31, 2018), owing to significant increase in overall debt to Rs.18.35 crore in FY19 (vis-à-vis Rs.13.66 crore in FY18) despite marginal increase in tangible net worth FY19. However, due to low profitability, the debt coverage indicators continue to be weak over the same period.

Working capital intensive nature of operations: The operations of DWL are working capital intensive in nature with majority of funds blocked in debtors. The inventory holding stood moderate, given the moderate level of inventory of over 30 days required to be maintained by the company in order to fulfil the regular demand flow from its customers. The collection period stood high owing to higher credit period of over 40-60 days required to be extended to the customers, which is also prevalent to the FMCG trading industry. On the other hand, a moderate credit period of over 30-40 days is extended by the

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications



suppliers to the company, leading to a moderate operating cycle of over 40-45 days, and high utilization of working capital limits.

Presence in highly competitive & fragmented industry: DWL operates in a highly competitive & fragmented pharmaceutical & cosmetic wholesale industry wherein a number of players are engaged in trading of the said products. Moreover, the low degree of product differentiation intensifies the prevailing competition in the market.

Key Rating Strengths

Established track record of over a decade of operations in trading of pharmaceutical & cosmetic products: DWL possesses an established track record of over 12 years of operations in trading of pharmaceutical & cosmetic products. The said products include various ayurvedic medicines, cosmetics & personal care products (hair-oils, balms, energy-booster orals, shampoos, conditioners, perfumes, deodorants, soaps, powders, lotions, creams, dyes, pregnancy & contraceptive-related products and other personal care products), together comprising ~80% of the net sales annually; and homecare & general care products (detergents, cleaning liquids, air fresheners, insect repellents/sprays, etc.).

Highly experienced & resourceful promoters with over two decades of experience in trading of pharmaceutical & cosmetic **products**: The overall operations of DWL are looked after by the promoters – Mr. Pravinkumar Prajapati along with his wife – Mrs. Anita Prajapati and father – Mr. Narayan Prajapati, who possess an average experience of over 19 years in the field of trading of pharmaceutical & cosmetic products.

Established market presence with diverse marketing network and diversified product & customer base: DWL possesses an established market presence across the pharmaceutical wholesale & retail market in Mumbai, with its marketing network spread across 70 wholesalers and over 4,500 retailers across the city, especially the Western suburbs, who form to be the direct customers for the company. Moreover, the product portfolio of the company offers a diversified range of over 5,000 products across ayurvedic medicines, cosmetic & personal care products, and homecare & general care products.

Diverse sourcing arrangements with multiple distributorships and diversified supplier base: DWL has various sourcing arrangements in place with over 60 wholesalers and over 12 principal manufacturers from whom the company procures directly. The company acts as a distributor for over 12 pharmaceutical & cosmetic manufacturing companies.

Analytical approach - Standalone

Applicable Criterion

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings CARE's Policy on Default Recognition CARE's Methodology for Wholesale Trading Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector

About the company

Established in 2005 by Mr. Pravinkumar Prajapati as a proprietorship entity, Dhruv Agency (DA, with Mrs. Anita Prajapati as the proprietor) was later converted into a private limited company and renamed as Dhruv Wellness Private Limited (DWPL) in March 2015, thereafter which it was converted into a public limited company and renamed as DWL in July 2017. The company is now listed on BSE, trading at Rs.19 per share with a market capitalization of Rs.20.03 crore as on October 28, 2017. DWL is engaged in trading & distributorship of various pharmaceutical & cosmetic products which are sold to various retailers and wholesalers mainly in the Western suburbs of Mumbai and outskirts also. Some of the said products are procured by the company directly from the principal manufacturers of the same for whom the company acts as a distributor, whereas the rest of the products are procured from other wholesalers of the same. Moreover, the company also undertakes manufacturing of ayurvedic medicines under its own brand "Dhruv", however such manufacturing is completely outsourced to Savita Health Care Private Limited.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	103.68	117.04
PBILDT	2.71	3.40
PAT	0.54	0.56
Overall gearing (times)	0.92	1.18
Interest coverage (times)	1.38	1.29
A: Audited	1	1



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Nil

Any other information:

Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-		CARE BB-; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* Issuer not cooperating; Revised from CARE BB; Stable; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* on the basis of best available information

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings			Rating history			
No.	Instrument/Bank	Туре	Amount	Rating	Date(s) &	Date(s) &	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) &
	Facilities		Outstanding		Rating(s)	Rating(s)	assigned in 2018-	Rating(s)
			(Rs. crore)		assigned in	assigned in	2019	assigned in
					2020-2021	2019-2020		2017-2018
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash	LT	15.00	CARE BB-; Stable;	-	-	1)CARE BB; Stable;	1)CARE BB;
	Credit			ISSUER NOT			ISSUER NOT	Stable
				COOPERATING*			COOPERATING*	(10-Nov-
				Issuer not			(28-Mar-19)	17)
				cooperating;				
				Revised from CARE				
				BB; Stable; ISSUER				
				NOT				
				COOPERATING* on				
				the basis of best				
				available				
				information				

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424 Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact Ashish Kambli Contact no.- +91-22-67543684 Email ID- <u>ashish.kambli@careratings.com</u>

Relationship Contact Mr. Ankur Sachdeva Cell: + 91 98196 98985 E-mail: <u>ankur.sachdeva@careratings.com</u>

Mr. Saikat Roy Cell: + 91 98209 98779 E-mail: saikat.roy@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at <u>www.careratings.com</u>